
REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA 

FORESTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
P. O. BOX 3010 

Whein Town, Mount Barclay 
Monrovia, Liberia 

 

Specific Procurement Notice (SPN) for the procurement of Wood Working 

Machines and Tools and Equipment   

 

Request for Bids  
 

Country:               Liberia 

Name of Project: Scaling up the participation of SMEs in the Secondary Wood  

                              Processing Industry (SPSSWPI) 

Sector:                   Small and Medium scale Wood Processing Industry 

Contract Title:  Procurement of Wood Workshop Tools and Equipment for Association  

                               Level Share Facility Center      

Financing Agreement Reference: 5700155003201   

Project ID: P-LR-AAD-001 

RFB Reference No: SPSSWPI/G/RFB/1.1.1 

Issued Date: August 26, 2021 

End Date: September 15, 2021 
 

1.  The Government of Liberia through the Ministry of Finance & Development Planning and the 

Forestry Development Authority as an implementing agency received Financing from the African 

Development Bank (AfDB) toward the cost of the Scaling up the participation of SMES in the 

Secondary Wood Processing Industry, and it intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments 

under the contract for procurement of Wood Workshop Tools and Equipment.  
 

2. The Forestry Development Authority (FDA) through the Scaling up the participation of SMES in 

the Secondary Wood Processing Industry (SPSSWPI) now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders 

for the supply and delivery of Wood Workshop Tools and Equipment to support the activities of the 

project as described in the matrix below:  
 
 

Category Category 

Description 

Item 

No 

Item Description Quantity Delivery 

Category A Supply of 

Workbench 

Accessories 

1. Workbench 2 Pieces  

 

 

3-6 Weeks 

 

2. Bench hook 4 Pieces 

3 Bench vice 4 Pieces 

Category B Measuring and 

marking tools 

4 Winding sticks 2 Pieces 

5 Mortise gauge 3 Pieces 

 



 6 Tape measure 3 Pieces 

7 Marking gauge 3 Pieces 

8 Sliding bevel 2 Pieces 

9 Try square 2 Pieces 

10 Mitre square 2 Pieces 

11 Combination square 2 Pieces 

12 Dovetail template 2 Pieces 

13 G-cramp 2 Pieces 

14 Sash cramp 2 Pieces 

15 Hand/Spring toggles 4 Pieces 

16 Band cramp 2 Pieces 

17 Hand screw 2 Pieces  

18 Pipe cramp 2 Pieces 

19 Quick action cramp 2 Pieces 

20 Mitre cramp 2 Pieces 

Category C 

Supply of 

Driving 

tools 

Hammers and 

Mallets 

21 Claw hammer 2 Pieces  

22 Cross Pein hammer  2 Pieces  

23 Mallet 2 Pieces  

24 Soft face (nylon tip) 

mallet  

2 Pieces  

25 Pin hammer 2 Pieces  

26 Rubber mallet 2 Pieces  

Screwdrivers 

and punches 

27 Spiral ratchet 

screwdriver 

2 Pieces  

28 Ratchet screwdriver 2 Pieces  

29 Standard slot 

screwdriver 

2 Pieces  

30 Nail punch 2 Pieces  

Category D 

Supply of 

Cutting 

tools 

Saws 31 Crosscut saw 2 Pieces  

32 Panel saw 2 Pieces  

33 Coping saw 2 Pieces  

34 Tenon saw 2 Pieces  

35 Dovetail (light back) 

saw 

2 Pieces  

36 Fret saw 2 Pieces  

37 Hacksaw 2 Pieces  

38 Veneer saw  2 Pieces  

Planes and 

scrapers 

40 Smoothing plane  

(No. 4) 

2 Pieces  

41 Block plane 2 Pieces  

42 Jack plane 2 Pieces  

43 Trying plane (No. 7) 2 Pieces  



44 Rebate plane 1 Piece  

45 Flat face spoke shave 2 Pieces  

46 Round face spoke 

shave 

2 Pieces  

47 Router plane 1 Piece  

48 Scraper plane 1 Piece  

49 Cabinet scrapers 1 Piece  

Category E Supply of 

Chisels and 

gouges 

50 Firmer chisel 2 Pieces  

51 Paring chisel 2 Pieces  

52 Gouges 2 Pieces  

53 Cold chisels/bolsters 2 Pieces  

Category F Supply of 

Boring tools 

54 Forstner drill bits 3 Pieces  

55 Hole saw 1 Pieces  

56 Twist drill bit 2 Pieces  

57 Dowelling drill bit 1 Piece    

58 Masonry drill bit 1 Piece  

59 Countersink drill bit 1 Piece  

60 Combination drill bit 1 Piece  

61 Spade (paddle) drill bit 1 Piece  

62 Auger drill bit 2 Pieces  

63 Plug cutter 1 Piece  

Category G Supply of Files 64 Mill file 2 Pieces  

65 Second cut file 2 Pieces  

66 Rasp 2 Pieces  

67 Surforms 2 Pieces  

Category H Supply of 

Miscellaneous 

hand tools 

68 Pincers 2 Pieces  

69 Plier 2 Pieces  

70 Spirit level 2 Pieces  

71 Scoring knife 2 Pieces  

72 Wrecking (pinch/crow) 

bar 

2 Pieces  

Category I 

Supply of 

Power tools 

Corded power 

tools 

 

 

 

 

73 Laminate trimmer 1 Piece  

74 Circular saw 1 Piece  

75 Dual slide compound 

angle saw 

1 Piece  

76 Wood Lathe 1 Piece  

77 The Table Saw 1 Piece  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

78 Band Saw 1 Piece  

79 Compound Mitre Saw 1 Piece  

80 Hammer drill 1 Piece  

81 Random orbital sander 1 Piece  

82 Compressor 1 Piece  

83 Router 1 Piece  

84 Palm sander 1 Piece  

85 Plunge router 1 Piece  

86 Biscuit machine 1 Piece  

87 Reciprocating saw 1 Piece  

88 Heat gun 1 Piece  

89 Glue gun 1 Piece  

90 Right angle Quarter 

drill 

1 Piece  

91 Bench grinder 1 Piece  

92 Benchtop 12” Disc 

Sander 

1 Piece  

93 Hand planer  1 Piece  

Air tools 

 

94 Jigsaw  1 Piece  

95 Trimmer  1 Piece  

96 Nail gun /Portable 

Nailer 

1 Piece  

97 Random orbital sander  1 Piece  

98 Backing gun  1 Piece  

99 Random disc sander 1 Piece  

100 Spray pressure pot 1 Piece  

101 Spray guns 1 Piece  

102 Air hose 1 Piece  

103 Hose fittings 1 Piece  

104 Regulator and air dryer 1 Piece  

Battery-

operated tools 

 

 

 

 

 

 

105 Nail gun 1 Piece  

106 Screwdriver drill 1 Piece  

107 Right angle Close 

Quarter drill 

1 Piece  

108 Cordless jigsaw 1 Piece  

109 Pocket Hole Jig 1 Piece  

110 Palm Router 1 Piece  



 111 Cordless Drill 1 Piece  

Category J 

 

Supply of PP E 

Materials 

112 Eye protection 24 Pieces  

113 Hearing protection 24 Pieces  

114 Skin protection 12 Pieces  

115 Head protection 12 Pieces  

116 Body protection 12 Pieces  

117 Feet protection 12 Pieces  

118 Respiratory system 

protection. 

12 Pieces  

 

3.    Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding Procurement Method 

using Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the African Development Bank’s “Procurement 

Policy for Bank Group Funded Operations, “October 2015” and Methodology. 

4.  Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from the Scaling up the participation 

of SMES in the Secondary Wood Processing Industry (SPSSWPI) Project, Project 

implementation unit (PIU), Forestry Development Authority, Mount Barclay, Montserrado 

County Liberia; and inspect the bidding document during office hours 0900 to 1600 hours. 

5.  Bidding The document in English can be pick up by interested Bidders upon the submission 

of a written application to the address below. 

6.  Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before September 15, 2021. Electronic 

Bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the 

presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the 

address below on September 15, 2021 at 13:00 GMT.   

7.     Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Mr. Edward S.A Kamara; 

Project Coordinator, AfDB-FAPA Project Implemention Unit (PIU), Forestry Development      

Authority and Whein Town, Mount Barclay, Montserrado County, Liberia; e-mail: 

kamara.ed14@gmail.com and copy   dracebaar@gmail.com and inspect the bidding document 

during office hours  09h:00 to 16h:00 hours at the address given below. 

 

8.  All Bids must be accompanied by a “Bid Securing Declaration as stated in the bidding 

documents. 

9.  Bidders are required to quote for all the items as stated in the Schedule of  

         Requirements. 

10. Bidders shall submit Past Performance Record, List of References, Certificates and 

         Achievements from previous Clients and Manufacturer Authorization (MA) or   

         Distributors Authorization from an agent that holds the MA to prove their eligibility  

         specifying this specific tender reference. 

mailto:kamara.ed14@gmail.


11. The address referred to above is:  

 

Attn: Mr. Edward S.A Kamara, Project Coordinator 

         Scaling up the Participation of SMEs in the Secondary Wood Processing Industry Project 

   Project Implementation Unit (PIU) 

         Forestry Development Authority (FDA), Whein Town, Mount Barclay, LIBERIA. 

         Cell #: +231-886823646/+231 776378225/+231-770430085 

         E-mail: kamara.ed14@gmail.com //dracebaar@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 
 

 

mailto:kamara.ed14@gmail.com

